
PAUL M. CALVO 
P. 0 BOX CI 

AGANA, GUAM 96910 

Senator Frank R. Santos 
Chairman 
Committee on Housing, Communrty 
Development, Federal and Foreign Affairs 
T W E N N  FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 
155 Hessler Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

RE: LETTER OF SUPPORT OF BILL NO. 824 

Dear Senator Santos: 

My wife and I are owners of the property that !ips wiihin 500 feet to the bull cart trail subject 
to Bill No. 824. 1 have prepared written testimony at the public hearing level during the Ternforral 
Land Use Commission process relative to this particular bull cart rrall. I rnalr~ralrr rrly posiiron that 
by providing two separate right of ways in exchanged for the bull cart trail is 
beneficial to &he people of the Territory of Guam. 

As the landlord of an apartment complex across the street of this particular bull cart trail, 
I have concerns for f i e  safety of my tenants. This bull cart trail is not your lypical bull cart trail. 
It is srm~lar to an empty swimming pool or an empty ditch whjch is varrable in width and 
substantially long. It creates dangerous conditions to ne/ghboring residents. This bull cart trail 
exposes the Government of Guam to liability since it is currently owned by the Government. 

Lastly, ln Ilght of the mrllions of dollars First L~vmg Service USA, Inc. wlll spend to resolve 
an env~ronmer :al and health hazard that has exwted for twenty (20) years, and the fact the public 
HI/ /  be giver: :NO puS!ic accesses to Dungca Beach, I support Bill No. 824 Th~s would save the 
people or 3ur Territow m11110ns of dollars and glve the people an opportunity to enjoy a clean 
beach, s;ezificaIly Cungca Beach, whrch IS always lrsfed as an environmental health hazard by 
:he Guam 3vlronrnen:al Protection Agency. 

Very truly yours, 

THE FORMER GOVERNOR OF GUAM 
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Senator Frank R. Santos 
Charman 
Cornmrttee on Hous~ng, Cornmunrty 
2evekmmnt. Federal and Foreqn Affa~rs 
TWENTY FlRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 
'55 Hessler Street 
Agana. Guam 9691 0 

RE: LETTER OF SUPPORT OF B l U  NO. 824 

Sear Senator Santos: 

On behatf of First Living Service USA. Inc.. we are In favor of Bill No. 824 w~th concerns 
of the following: 

1 .  Existing bull cart tra~l is variable in wldth and not usable as access. The 
smallest point IS 1.3 meters In wldth, therefore rt cannot accommodate any public use. 

2.  In realrty, this bull cart trali is a natural storm dramage channel tak~ng runoff 
'rom neamy roads and surrounding areas to the beam. As a resutt, rt contributes to 
sed~mentat~on poliutron of the Oungca Beac#lagoon area. If the stormwater carr~ed naturally 
:hrouqh ::IS channel IS not handled In a more effective way. ~t will ContlflUe to contr~bute to 
sedlmentatlon wllutlon of thls area. 

3. In general. the Government has questionable title to bull cart tra~is. Under 
!he exrstrrg exchange, the Govemment of Guam w~l l  recerve good title to two ( 2 )  new public 
accesses. {et these new accesses w~ll also be marntained by First Living Servtce USA, Inc. 

4. In reality, this 'bull cart trallm is a ditch and is unsiaUy. 

5 .  This 'bull cart trarl* prevents the h~ghest and best use of the land. 

6. This 'bull cart tra~l* prevents the highest and best use of the land. 
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7. This 'bull can trail' or 'ditch' is a hazardous and dangerous m d h  
creatrng tremendous lrabllity for the Government of Guam. lmaglne rf a ch~ld were injured in t h ~  
'ditch'. 

In mns~deration of the above, we kindly request that Bill No. 824 be acted into law. 

-flank you. 

Sincerely, 

MOORE. CHiNG 8 BOERTZEL 

Edwin K. W. Ching /' 



COMMITTEE REPORT 
ON BILL NO. 509 

"AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE GOVERNOR TO 
CONVEY ALL TITLE.  RIGHTS AND INTERESTS IN 

A PORTION OF BASIC LOT NO. 1361-I-C NEW,  
AGANA TO THE GUAM POWER AUTHORITY" 

PREPARED BY 

THE COMMITTEE ON HOUSING, COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT. FEDERAL AND FOREIGN AFFAIRS 

3- 1 ST GUAM LEGISLATURE 

MAY 11, 1992 



I. INTRODUCTION 

THE COMMITTEE CONDUCTED A PUBLIC HEARING ON BILL 
UO. 509 - .AN ACT AUTHORIZING T H E  GOVERNOR T O  
CONVEY A L L  TITLE,  RIGHTS A N D  INTEREST IN A 
PORTION OF BASIC LOT NO. 1361-1-C NEW AGANA, T O  
THE GUAlM POWER AUTHORITY; AT 9:00 A.M. WEDNESDAY, 
.APRIL 19. 1991 .AT THE LEGISLATURE'S PUBLIC HEARING ROOM. 
155 HESLER ST.. XGANA. TO RECEIVE PUBLIC TESTIMONY ON 
THE SAID ACT. 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENUANCE WERE: 

SENATOR F. R. SANTOS 
SENATOR E. P. ARRIOLA 
SENATOR J. P AGUON 
SENATOR J. GEORGE BAMBA 
SENATOR .A. C. BLAZ 
SENATOR E. R. DUENAS 

CHAIRMAN 
MEMBER 
MEMBER 
MEMBER 
MEMBER 
MEMBER 

SENATOR DORIS BROOKS ALSO PARTICIPATED IN THE 
HEARING AT THE BEHEST OF THE CHAIRMAN. 

TESTIFYING BEFORE THE COMMITTEE WERE: 

JOHN M. BENEVENTE GENERAL MANAGER 
GUAM POWER AUTHORITY 

:MR. FRANK L. G. CASTRO DIRECTOR OF LAND 
MANAGEMENT 



11. SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY 

THE COMMITTEE RECEIVED ORAL AND WRITTEN 
TESTIMONY IN FAVOR OF BILL NO. 509 FROM THE DIRECTOR 
OF LAND .MANAGEMENT. IN BRIEF, THE DIRECTOR OF DLM 
SECURED REVIEWS AND CLEARANCES FROM OTHER GOVGUAM 
DEPARTMENTS A N D  AGENCIES REFLECTING THAT THERE WAS 
NO OBJECTION TO GPA'S AQUISITION OF LOT NO. 1361-1-C 
NEW. FURTHERMORE, THE PROPERTY PRESENTLY HOUSES THE 
OLD FARMFR C c n O P  BUILDING WHICH HAS BEEN ABANDOKEZ 
FOR YEARS 'AND TS COSSIDERED ONE O F  THE ?y?CI"\T: 
DISTURBING EYESORES IN THE ANIGUA AND AGANA AREAS. 

WRITTEN TESTIMONY SUBMITTED B Y  DLM IS 
INCORPORATED AS PART OF THIS REPORT AND CAN BE FOUND 
IN THE APPENDIX. THIS TESTMONY REFLECTS GPA AND LAND 
,MANAGEMENT'S EFFORT IN IDENTIFYING THE SITE AS THE 
VOST FEASIBLE FOR THE GP.4 SUBSTATION. 

.MR. JOHN M. B E N E V E N T E  ALSO PROVIDED THE 
COMMITTEE WITH INFORMATION TO SUPPORT GPA'S REQUEST 
TO AQLIRE THE SAID PROPERTY. PART OF THIS PACKAGE 
DEALS WITH THE PRESENT DILEMMA CONCERNING THE 
F'ARMERS COOP'S RIGHT OR TITLE TO THE PROPERTY. OTHER 
INFOR,Cl.ATION INCLUDED t IN THIS REPORT) CITES THE 
WRITTEN POSITION OF GOVGUAM DEPARTMENTS AND 
;\GENCIES WHO SCREENED THE LAND AQUISITION REQUEST. 

ALL INFORMATION OBTAINED B Y  THE COMMITTEE 
INDICATE BOTH THE NEED 'AND FEASIBILITY OF THE INTENT 
OF BILL NO. 509. 



111. COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

BASED ON THE INFORMATION AND TESTIMONY RECEIVED 
ON BILL NO. 509, THE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE 
MEASURE AS INTRODUCED BE PASSED BY THE 21ST GUAM 
LEGISLATURE 



JOSEPH P. ADA 
Governor 

Fl?.ANK F. BLBS 
Lieutenant Governor 

DEE'bB- O F  LAND 
(DLPA-N MNUNEEM W O ' )  

GOVERNlIENT O F  GUAM 
P.O. BOX 2950 

A W ,  GUAM 96910 

F.  L.G. CdSTRO 
Director 

JOAQUIN A. A C F U  
Deputy Director 

iwlemor andum 

To : General Manager, Guam Power Authority 

From: Director, Department of Land Management 

Subject: Administrative Transfer o f  Government 
Land, Tortion of Lot No. 1361-1-C NEW, 
Anigua, Municipality of Agana, Request of 

In reference to your request relative to the subject maccer, 
; am please to inform you that all Government Agencies responkaL 
favorably to transferring portion of Lot 1361-1-C NEW, co Guhn 
Power Authority. 

:~ioreover, the Department of Land Management has no vested interest 
;n sald lot and hereby approves the proposed transfer. 



JOSEPH P. bDA 
Governor 

DEPAKmEX'r OF TAND HANAGmmm 
(DIPATUMENION TAW)') 

GOvxmwmT OF GUM 
P.O. BOX 2950 

BGblZh, GUAM 96910 

F. L.G. WTRO 
Director 

PRlCNK F. BLAS JOAQULN A. A C F U  
Lieutenant Governor Deputy Director 

Memorandum 

To : The Governor 

From: Director, Deparunent of Lana Management 

Subject: Aaministrative Transfer of Government of 
Guam Land, Lot No. 1361-1-C NEW, Agana, 
and Lot No. 10122-13-1, Dededo 

The Guam Power E i r t h n r i c y  is in urgent need for ccZ;t;~;;lng a 
new Subscaiion in Agana and Dsded~. In that connection, we nave 
Deen working ~ogether for meeting the said needs. 

We are soliciting for your approval of the "Adminlstratlve 
T~ansr'er" to -,he Guam Power Authority the following described 
propezties: 

~ o t  NO. 1361-1-c NEW, Agana, containing an area of 4 , 2 1 4 . 9  
square meters more or less, as shown on Land Management 
Map No. 103-FY81, Drawing No. 14-8 1T134, recorded under 
Document No. 319946. 

Lot No. 10122-13-1, Dededo, containing an area of 8 , 2 4 9 . 8 2 t  
squc  re mexers, as shown on Land Management No. 206-FY88, 
3,awrng No. DS1-5-88-11, recorded unaer Document No. 398768. 

;iacer and power are immediately available or within a dis- 
xmce of 100 feet of the properties. 

The above described properties has been determined by Guam Power 
Authority to be the best sites in the area for the intended 
purpose and this Department supports that contention. 



ivleno - Yne Governor 
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i n  view of t h e  u r g e n c  n e e a s ,  2 am s o l i c i t i n g  f o r  your 2rompt 
a p p r o v a l  of t h e  "Acimin i sz ra t ive  T r a n s f e r "  s o  chat  t n e  Guam Powex 
~ u z h o r l t y  can  p r o c e e d  w ~ i n  t h e  m u l t i p l e  r e m a i n i n g  z e q u i r e r n e n ~ s .  
;f a g r e e a b l e ,  a s p a c e  i s  p r o v i d e d  below t o  affix youz s i g n a t u r e .  

APPROVED : 

- 
JOSEPH F. ADA 
Governor of Guam 

Dace: 



GUAM POWER AUTHOR1 
P. 0. BOX 2977. AGANA. GUAM, USA 96~10-; 

l o .  Attorntry Gtneml 

!-:OIII :  Ge~lctrn~ klanngrr. Guam Power Xi~thontv 

\:~u~cfc[: V I I I I  to I 1 1 i c  I 16- 1 10 

( ; L I , ~ I I ~  I'ower .Autllority I >  prctpnrins ro go uer'orct [he Ttrr~ronni Lalia Use C o ~ ~ i ~ i i ~ s s ~ o ~ i  I T L C C ,  

. L I ~ I , I I I  ,i 11101itli u r  [ L ~ O  tu ~ieretiu oLtr I I I [ ~ I ~ ~ I U I I  to bi11id a tri311ht'0flll~i , i~bbt~iio~i t v ~ r h ~ ! ~  rl ie ~ i ~ c ! e c  

I .  TIII, ~iew ri~bstarlori \ $ . t i 1  nllev~ate siectr~cai overload~n,o prooleni at the Agan; 

bubsrat~o~i and llicrcnss the power rei~abiiitv w ~ t h i n  tile Agana area. However. research reveal: 

I i c e  or I . I  10-1 IU. \ s  [lie properrv llns been nbandollrd. [lie ,Ai~rlior~r~ 

..oprcc~ates Lot1r n c l ~  ~ c c  io 11 L I I ~ I ~ \ ,  o r  s~lpersecle had P t ~ h l ~ c  Lnw. . i t tacl~eu tor \,our rcterenc: 

\,I.C . O I ) I C ~  0 1  l l ~ t ) l ~ c  L.i\v lb - I  10. 'L tcttctr [o t i P k \ ' b  legal coi111bei aliu rebvoube [l~ererro~ii. 

\ $  , >  , L \ ~ ~ e ~ l ~ t ~ ~ ) i ~ b  rchi)oi\w to I I > I \  ~ ~ ~ [ r e r  13 greativ appreciated. 

JOHN W E v - r E  



GUAM POWER AUTHORrr 
P. 0. BOX 2977, AGANA, GUAM, USA 99810.297 

Mr. Donald C. Williams 
Carismith-Ball-Wichman-Mumy 
Case Muku & Ichiki 
.A ttornevs at Law 
Post Office Box BF 
.A_gana, Guam 969 10 

Subject: Legal Opinion for Lot No. 1361-1-C New Anigua 
.Municipaliby of Agana 

Dear Mr. Williams, 

Guam Power Authonty is diligently trying to secure a portion of Government Land - Lot No. 
1361 - 1 -C New, An~gua. for a power substation. Current capacities for both AganaIMongmong 
2nd Pit1 substations are reachlng peak ratings. The proposed Anigua substation w ~ i l  relieve some 
o i  the ioads plus prov~de reliable servlce to areas of Agana, Anigua. part o i  Sinajana and 
5longmong. .Attached for your lniormation are coples of the propenv map and the substation 
I avout plans. 

O u r  research reveais an existing lease between the Government of Guam and Guam Farmer's 
Caoperarlve Association, a copy also attached. The Authonty would like Legal advlse irom both 
,, ou and the Attorney General's Office regarding the listed below: 

1. Because Guam Farmer's Cooperative Association has ceased to exist w ~ t h  the 
possibility of re-organizing, is the iease snll legal and binding? The lease 1s for 
50 years, executed on December 16, 1982 to December 16, 2032. 

2 .  According to the Department of Commerce's research, there are at least seven 
smali organizations of which Commerce is unsure if they are independent or 
chapters of the Guam Farmer's Cooperative Association (GFCA). 

3. Is the Guam Public Market also a chapter of the GFCA? 
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4 .  If answer to number 3 is yes, how or through what documented transacuons did 
the Guam Public Market move to the Agana Boat Basin? 

5 .  If answers to concerns number 1 through 4 is favorable to the Authority, how can 
GPA nullify this lease and what are the procedures? 

GPA wlil be informed by the Planning Division of the Department of Land Management of a 
scheduled time and dare to appear before the Terntonal Land Use Commlsslon (TLUC) for this 
project. Your soonest and expeditious response is urged as it wdl affect lmpiementauon plans 
to install cnucally needed transformer capaclty for Anigua and the general areas. 

Sincereiy , 

JOH $Z;VEYTE 



ATTORNEYS AT U W  
A P r r t w c n w t r  I IC~LOIYO uw COIBOIAT~O*~ 

t 34 WEST SOLEDA3 AVENUE 

3ANK O f  riAWAll BUILDING. SUlTC 401 

POST 3FFICE BOX Dr 

=AHA, GUAM 96BlO 

December 12, 1991 

Xr. John Benavente 
General Xanagex 
G 1 2 m  Rnwer A u c h n ~ i  ty 
Post Office Box 2 9 7 7  
Agana, Guam 96910-2977 

R a r  GPA/Cent Let So. 1361-14, Wau 
B r r i s r u ,  ~ i c l ~ a l i t r  of A@- 

gear John: 

By letter d a t e d  November 7 ,  1991 ,  you roqueeted our 
advice regarding the continurng viability of a 1982, 50 year, 
lease of t h e  subject pr3~erry by the Guam Farmer's Cooperative 
~ssociation (GPCA) from the Government of Guam. 

Based on the minimal facts provided, we are unable to 
give a well informed opinion. A11 that we know at the moment 
is that GFCA at some point in time since f o r m a t i o n  o f  the 
3roperry apparently sropped using the property. 

Rather than duplicate  efforts, we understand Erlinda 
Anderson has been pursuing the factual investigation. She 
indicates chat Land Yanagement has been unable to locate any 
records indicating whether or noc GFCA has made lease payments. 

In the final analysis, it would be up to the lessor, 
in this case the Governmanrr of G u m ,  to determine in the f irst  
instance whether or not an act of  termination has occurred. 



'E - .  --- (I) 2 -  lm>-al  

Sfnco the Attorney General is the lawyer for the 
Govermenr, and bettmr positioned t o  elicit the facts, you r  
i n q u i r y  of h e r  is well made. 

Generally speaking, i f  GFCA has ceased to exist as a 
legal entiry, the lease would cerminata, and t h e  inrerest 
revert to tho lessor, in the absence of a successor in interest 
by way of assignment. There does n o t  appear t o  h v e  been any 
formal assignment. Such vould have required the consent  of the 
lessor. 

It would seem that if the annual rent h a  n o t  been 
p a ~ d ,  and if GPCA is n o t  using the property, and particularly 
if GFCA is defunct. .  t h e  Government may consider the lease 
abandoned and &a ~t ava i lab le .  

In the final analys is ,  I suggest an efiort to 
persuade cognrzant Government of Guam officials that the 
property has been abandoned and that it be made available to 
GTA. It's their c a l l .  

V e r y  truly  y o u r s ,  



GUAM POWER AUTHORITY 
Pa 0. I O X  t077,  AQANA, GUAM, U U  01910*N77 

May 1, 1991 

TO: Joseph F. Ada, Governor 

FROM : General Manager 

SUEJECT:  BASIC LOT NO. 1361-1-C-NEW, ANIGUA 
MUNICIPALITY OF AGANA 

The Guam Power Authority has identified a portion of Basic Lot No. 
1361-1-C-NEW in Anigua for a proposed power substation. Thls 
substation is similar to GPA1s newly-constructed 28 MVA Macheche 
Substation in Dededo. This lot is located next to the abandoned 
"Farmers Cooperative and Feed StoreN in Anigua, along West OIBrien 
Drive. Our proposed substation wi.ll acntlpy a n  area of 16,382 
square feet and is highlighted on the attached sketch. 

We request your support in acquiring this basic lot which will 
enable GPA to Utilize the existing 34.5 KV transmission lines, and 
enhance the Authority's capability to provide customer service 
reliability for both the existing and anticipated load demand. We 
urgently need your help in securing either by an administrative use 
agreement or through a legislative transfer, whichever is quickest, 
this subject property because we are already near capacity at our 
Agana Substation. 

Attached is correspondence relevant to our proposed ~nigua 
substation as well as a proposed "billw which can be introduced to 
the Twenty-First Legislature. 

John M.: benavente 
J 

attachments 



TWENTY FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 

Bill No. 

Introduced by 

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM LYTO 
CONVEYING ALL TITLE, RIGHTS, A N D  INTEREST TQ PQ;T,TXC?N C r  
BASIC LOT NO. 1361-1-C NEW, AGANA, TO GUAM POwrR 
AUTHORITY. 

BE IT EYACTED B Y  THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUA,%I: 

Section 1. Notw~thstanding anv other provlslons of Law, the Governor or Guam 1s 

hereby authorized to transier and to convey all t~tle. rights and Interests unto the Guam Power 

.-tiuthontv, an autonomous agency of the Government of Guam, the real propert? drslgnated as 

ponion o basic Lot Ncmber 1361- 1 -C-NEW, contalnlng an area o i  1 . S 2 2  square meters, d r  

! 6.5'1 square ieet. situated in the City o i  Agana, as shown and delineated on the attacned skercn 

(shadec :n pink). 

Sectlon 2 .  Should In the future the sa~d Authorltv determine that ~t no longer need the 

propeny tor ~ t s  operation or [hat said Agency is dissolved, title to th~s  property snail reverr bacA 

to the Executive Branch o i  the Government o i  Guam. !nclus~ve o i  anv and all Improvements 

made mereon. 
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GUAM POWER AUTHORrrY 
P. 0. BOX 7977. AGANA. GUAM. USA -10-2@77 

January 2 ,  1991 

Tenitonal Land Use Commission 
C/O Department of Land Management 
Post Office Box 2950 
Agana, Guam 96910 

ATTENTION: Frank L.G. Castro 
Executive Secretary 

SUBJECT: Compatibility of Anigua Power Substation 
with  Existing Developments 

Dear Mr. Casuo: 

T,.,~ Guam Power Authonty believes its proposed Anigua Powel S~bsca~or i  (rroJEt) is 
rnrppati.blc wi!h !he present surrounding developments. The ,nr?;~cl i: h a t e d  I,c,; ;, ,;,& 

abandoned "Farmers Cooperative and Feed Store" in An~gua, dong West CI'Brien Drive. 
Specifically, the area ,of interest is identified as a ponion of Basic Lot No. 1361-1-C NEW, 
Anigua, Municipality of Agana, Temtory of Guam. The Project will occupy an area of 16,382 
square feet as delineated in the attached sketch marked as *Exhibit A " .  

The purpose of the Project is to avoid jeopardizing customer servlce reliability and overloading 
existing pnmary dlstnbution lines serving ponlons of areas In Agana. Sinajana, Agana Heights 
and Mama. Currently, there 1s a cntlcal loading condltlon a[ the Agana Substation transformer 
(located In Mongmong) that is taxing available capaclry to serve exlsting or new loads such as 
the proposed Agana Boat Basln Development and the Farmer's Markel project. .4dd1t1onally, 
rhe exisrlng primary distnbut~on circults servlng the aiorementloned areas have reached a levei 
sucn ;car emergency back up I S  d~if icu~t  a d  may not be possible u ~ t h  further customer 
additions. 

The Project slte was selected as Ideal for the following reasons: 

a. The parcel is geographically and electncally centralized with exlsting and 
proposed customers. 

b .  Lot No. 1361-1-C NEW is available public land adequate in size for the 
project. 

c .  Major modification to expand the existing Agana Substation facilities is 
very costly due to limited area and Navy's ownership of the land. 



d.  Readily avadable transmission lines fronting the Project s i e  can k 
modified without the addition of new concrete poles. 

The following concerns have been addresA: 

a. STATIC DEVICE: The noix level will be minimized; although the= is 
no N o i ~  Ordinance established on Guam, we will record nolx levels and 
m e t  accepted industry guideiines. 

b. AESTHETIC EFFECTS: The Project facility will be boarded by a 
concrete fence with Spanish-style fascia. The buildings and quipmenu 
wiil not be visible to the public. 

c. PROPERTY VALUE; The Project will enhance the surrounding propeny 
value w~th reliable and avrulable power for both current and future 
developments. 

d.  TRAFFIC FLOW: There will be minimum traffic flow within the 
substation because the Project is an unmanned facility. Only dunng 
routine mantenance or operations will GPA vehicles be required to enter 
the site. 

e. ENVIRONMENTAL: The transformer to be used is a non-poly- 
chlonnated biphenyl (PCB) unit. 

The Project is bounded on the South (Cliff area) and West sides by Government Land, Nonh 
b v  West O'Bnen Dnve and East by pnvate propeny, Lot No. 1393-1, owned by Marclano V .  
Panselinan and Singer Sew~ng Machine. Government-owned lands, Lot No. 1361 - 1 -B-R I and 
:he rernanlng ponlon of Lot No. 1361 - 1 -C NEW, are potential Leased or Executive Transferred 
propeny to Nieves M.  Flores Library for a proposed Guam Museum Conservation 
LaboratoryiStorage Faciiity. 

G P  4 q e ! ~  .Les the Pro!ect wlll have ne~ther an adverse Impact to sa~d Lased or Execut~ve 
Transferred propeny, nor does i t  vlew the Project as in  contllct or detractrng to other exlsung 
and iz:ure developments In thls area. Only posltlve Impacts can be expected by thls P ~ o J ~ c ~  w ~ t h  
~ncrezised customer servlce rellablllty. 

We trusr the comm~ss~on will find our request to be in the interest of the Temtory and approve 
the Condltlonal Use Application for thls project. 

Sincerely, 

General Manager 


